## RESOLUTION



- WHEREAS, The citizens of Hopkins County, Texas have requested that the Hopkins County Commissioners Court take action regarding the South Sulphur River flooding at the Highway 71 bridge; and
- WHEREAS, The Commissioners Court recognizes the concerns of our citizens regarding the natural obstruction of the South Sulphur River caused by the accumulation of limbs, logs, and other debris which has caused flooding of the Highway 71 bridge and the negative impact not only on the river flow itself but the environment of the public and private areas bordering the river; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Hopkins County Commissioners Court requests that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality take aggressive action regarding the natural obstruction of the South Sulphur River and alleviate the flooding as well as the environmental concerns caused by the accumulation of limbs, logs, and other debris.

**APPROVED** by the Hopkins County Commissioners Court at the regularly scheduled meeting on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2018.

Robert Newsom, Hopkins County Judge

Mickey Barker, Commissioner, Pct. 1

Mike Odell, Commissioner, Pct. 2

Wade Bartley, Commissioner, Pct. 3

Danny Evans, Commissioner, Pct. 4

ATTEST:

Debbie Shirley, County Clerk